

[3330]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

WEDNESDAY, THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

WP NO: 4521 OF 2026

Between:

Sri Uppakanthula Muneeswar, S/o. A. Chandraiah, Aged 28, R/o. 1-194,
Perumallapalli, VTC Bangarupalyam, Chittoor District.

...Petitioner ,

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Department of Prohibition and Excise
Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi,
Amaravati-522238.
2. The Commissioner cum Appellant Authority, Department of Prohibition
and Excise, Mangalagiri, Guntur District-522503
3. The Deputy Commissioner of Prohibition and Excise-cum-Confiscation
Authority, Chittoor, Chittoor District-517001
4. The Station House Officer, Gangavaram Police Station, Chittoor
District-517001

...Respondents

Counsel for the Petitioner: Sri. P SAI SURYA TEJA

Counsel for the Respondent Nos.1 to 3: GP FOR PROHIBITION & EXCISE

Counsel for the Respondent No.4: GP FOR HOME

Petition under Section 151 CPC., is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents to release the vehicle bearing Registration No. KA 07 B 7004, i.e., Goods Carrier Vehicle - Mahindra Bolero Maxx Pick-Up HD 2.0L to the petitioner on interim custody, pending disposal of the writ petition.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

The Court made the following ORDER:

There shall be interim direction as prayed for, on condition of petitioner depositing 40% of the amount specified in the valuation certificate dated 28.01.2025, issued by the Motor Vehicle Inspector.

**SD/- T. SRINIVASA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Department of Prohibition and Excise, The State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati-522238.
2. The Commissioner cum Appellant Authority, Department of Prohibition and Excise, Mangalagiri, Guntur District-522503
3. The Deputy Commissioner of Prohibition and Excise-cum-Confiscation Authority, Chittoor, Chittoor District-517001
4. The Station House Officer, Gangavaram Police Station, Chittoor District-517001. (Addressee Nos.1 to 4 BY RPAD)

5. One CC to Sri. P SAI SURYA TEJA, Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP FOR PROHIBITION & EXCISE, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
7. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
8. **One spare copy**

JSS

HIGH COURT

TRR, J

DATED:18/02/2026

LIST THE MATTER AFTER FOUR (04) WEEKS.

ORDER

**IA No. 1 OF 2026
IN
WP NO: 4521 OF 2026**

INTERIM DIRECTION

